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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
 

UTILITIES BOARD 
 

 
IN RE: 
 
NEXGEN INTEGRATED 
COMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C. 
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ORDER FINDING VIOLATION, GIVING NOTICE OF POSSIBLE CIVIL 

PENALTIES, AND INITIATING SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING 
 

(Issued May 6, 2015) 
 
 
 NexGen Integrated Communications, L.L.C. (NexGen), is a public utility as 

defined in Iowa Code § 476.1 (2015).  As such, NexGen is required to file with the 

Utilities Board (Board) on or before April 1 of each year an annual report pursuant to 

the Board's rule at 199 IAC 23.1(2).  The report describes the utility's operations for 

the preceding calendar year.  NexGen's annual report for 2014 was due on April 1, 

2015.  As of the date of this order NexGen has not filed the report.   

 NexGen has a history of failing to file its annual report by the April 1 deadline. 

In each of the years from 2010 to 2014, it was necessary for Board staff to contact 

NexGen regarding the filing.  Last year, on July 23, 2014, after NexGen failed to file 

the report after the Board sent a deficiency letter, the Board issued an order finding 

that NexGen was in violation of Board rule 23.1(2),  notifying NexGen of the violation, 

and explaining that if the violation continued, the Board might assess a civil penalty 

pursuant to Iowa Code § 476.51.  NexGen waited until August 8, 2014, to file the 

report and comply with the Board's order.   
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 In an order issued on August 29, 2014, the Board concluded civil penalties 

were warranted given NexGen's history of failing to file the annual report on a timely 

basis.  The Board assessed NexGen a civil penalty of $900.  See In Re:  NexGen 

Integrated Communications, L.L.C., "Order Assessing Civil Penalty," Docket No.  

A-2013-3418.  NexGen paid the penalty on October 7, 2014. 

 Because NexGen has not yet filed an annual report for calendar year 2014, 

the Board finds that the company once again is in violation of the Board's rule at 199 

IAC 23.1(2).  The Board is initiating this show cause proceeding to give NexGen the 

opportunity to contest the Board's finding of a violation and to show cause why the 

Board should not assess a civil penalty for the violation resulting from NexGen's 

failure to file the annual report.  If NexGen wishes to dispute the Board's finding of a 

violation, NexGen may submit, within ten days of the date of this order, any 

information it believes will show cause as to why the finding is incorrect.  NexGen 

may also submit, within ten days of the date of this order, any information it believes 

will show cause as to why the Board should not assess a civil penalty for the violation 

pursuant to Iowa Code § 476.51.  Finally, NexGen shall file its annual report for 

calendar year 2014 using the Board's electronic filing system within ten days of the 

date of this order.   

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

 1. NexGen Integrated Communications, L.L.C., is hereby notified that it 

has violated 199 IAC 23.1(2). 
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 2. Within ten days of the date of this order, NexGen may submit any 

information it believes will show cause why it has not violated 199 IAC 23.1(2). 

 3. Within ten days of the date of this order, NexGen may submit any 

information it believes will show cause why the Board should not assess NexGen a 

civil penalty for violating the Board's rule at 199 IAC 23.1(2).   

 4. Within ten days of the date of this order, NexGen shall file an annual   

report for calendar year 2014 using the Board's electronic filing system.    

      UTILITIES BOARD 

 
 
 
        /s/ Geri D. Huser                                 
 
 
 
        /s/ Elizabeth S. Jacobs                       
ATTEST: 
 
 
  /s/ Joan Conrad                                    /s/ Nick Wagner                                   
Executive Secretary 
 
Dated at Des Moines, Iowa, this 6th day of May 2015. 
 
  


